



KERALA UNIVERSITY OF FISHERIES & OCEAN STUDIES കേരള ഫിഷറീസ്-സമുദ്രപഠന സർവ്വകലാശാല



PANANGAD P.O., KOCHI 682 506, KERALA, INDIA

Phone: 0484- 2703782, 2700598; Fax: 91-484-2700337; e-mail: utypanangad@kufos.ac.in

No. GA6/6932/2023 (i) Date: .07.2024

NOTIFICATION

Sub: - KUFOS - GC/Senate Section - Filling the vacancy of Student Representative in the 3^{rd} University Governing Council and Constitution of 3^{rd} University Senate - Electoral roll (draft) of regular students

of the University - Publishing - Reg.

- Ref: 1. Notification No. GA6/4012/2020 dated 08.04.2021
 - 2. Notification No. GS3-3255/2020 dated 19.04.2021 of the Chancellor, Kerala Raj Bhavan
 - 3. Notification No. Exam (1)/8314/101/2019 dated 20.03.2024
 - 4. Notification No. GS3-636/2017 dated 13.11.2018 of the Chancellor, Kerala Raj Bhavan

As per reference read 1st above, Sri. Muhammed Shibily L S (BFS - 2019-01-21), BFSc. 2019 batch was declared elected to the 3rd Governing Council of KUFOS. In exercise of the powers conferred under Statute 72 (1), Chapter II of KUFOS First Statutes, 2013, the Chancellor constituted the 3rd University Governing Council as per reference read 2nd above. However, Sri. Muhammed Shibily L S is removed from the rolls of the students of the University on completion of his course on 11.03.2024 as per reference read 3rd above and consequently Sri. Muhammed Shibily L S ceased to exist as a member of the University Governing Council. Resultantly, the Student Representative constituency in the 3rd University Governing Council has become vacant. The University Governing Council shall be reconstituted every four years as per Statute 72 (1), Chapter II of KUFOS First Statutes, 2013 read along with section 13 (1) of KUFOS Act, 2010. Hence, the term of the 3rd Governing Council is upto 18.04.2025. Therefore, it has become obligatory to elect a student from among the full-time regular students in the University to the remaining term of 3rd Governing Council of KUFOS.

Further, as per the powers conferred under Statute 2 (i), Chapter II of the KUFOS First Statutes, 2013, read along with section 10 (5) of KUFOS Act, 2010, the Chancellor reconstituted the Senate of the University for a tenure of five years with effect from 13.11.2018, vide reference read 4th above. The term of the Senate expired on 12.11. 2023. Hence, the 3rd University Senate shall be constituted by the Chancellor as per Statute 2 (i), Chapter II of the KUFOS First Statutes, 2013, read along with section 10 of KUFOS Act, 2010.

In the circumstances stated above, the following notifications are hereby issued:

1. Election of student representative to the remaining term of 3rd University Governing



2. Election of five student representatives to the Senate of KUFOS

As per sub section 2 (ii) of section 12 Chapter III of KUFOS Act 2010 read along with sub section 2 (ii) of section 12 of KUFOS (Amendment) Act, 2021, the University Governing Council shall consist of one member elected by voting from the full-time regular students in the University provided that the elected student member shall not be eligible to be elected continuously.

As per sub section 3 (iii) of section 10 Chapter III of KUFOS Act 2010 read along with section 11 (3) of KUFOS (Amendment) Act, 2021, the University Senate shall consist of five representatives of students, elected from the full-time regular students of University

It is hereby notified that, the Vice Chancellor in exercise of the powers conferred on him as per Section 2 (6) of Chapter XXI of the KUFOS (Conduct of Election to various Authorities or Bodies) First Statute 2013 in accordance with the procedure prescribed by the Statute shall be responsible for the conduct of all elections held by the University.

As per Statute 6, Chapter XXI of KUFOS First Statute, 2013, the electoral rolls shall be published in the University Office not less than thirty clear days before the date of notification of the election. Hence it is hereby notified that the electoral roll of regular students of the University is published in the University Office 01.07.2024. on

The names of persons who are on the electoral body 30 days before the date of publication of the roll alone shall be included in the electoral roll and such persons alone shall be entitled to participate in the election provided that any person who ceases to be a member of an electoral body before the date of issue of the ballot paper from the University office shall not be entitled to participate in the election.

It shall be competent for the Vice Chancellor to make any addition, correction, alternation or deletion in any electoral roll, provided that the fact necessitating such correction or alteration or deletion is brought to his notice within fifteen days of the publication of the electoral roll and that such correction or alteration deletion

The copies of the electoral roll or part therefore shall be made available to the electors to the general public or another body on request and payment of Rupees fifty towards the price for each or part therefore, by the Vice Chancellor.

RETURNING OFFICER

To

- 1. Notice Boards along with the electoral roll
- 2. Dr. Anu Gopinath, Professor & Director i/c, Public Relations & Publications for publishing in the Newspaper

Copy to: - The Deans of Faculties/Asst. Professor & Head, Fisheries Station, Puduveypu/Officer i/c, College of Fisheries, Payyannur/Heads of Departments in Panangad, Puduveypu and Payyannur campuses/Asst. Registrars (FFS/FOST/FFE/College of Fisheries, Payyannur)/Section Officer, FFM/Fin 6 Section/PS to Vice Chancellor/PA to Registrar/Programmer for website publication.